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INTRODUCTION

This document ExTAG/364 /CD Draft ExTAG Decision Sheet – Terminal Boxes open to the interior of the motor has been prepared by SGS Baseefa on behalf of IEC TC31
 WG 27.
Please submit comments using the attached comments table by -

2015 04 17 to

Christine Kane
In the absence of comments the document will proceed for publication.

On behalf of Mr. Gauthier

Julien Gauthier
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	Question:
Do the requirements given in 17.1.2 prohibit the use of a terminal box open to the interior of a motor rated 1 kV or greater, provided the interior of the machine has an ingress protection of IP54 or greater?

IEC 60079-15, Ed 3:

17.1.2 Terminal boxes

Terminal boxes attached to machines operating at voltages up to 1 000 V, may be opened to the interior of the machine, only when the IP rating of the machine is IP44 or higher. The external IP protection of the box shall be not less than IP54, as determined in accordance with 33.3.4.

Answer:
No, as long as the interior of the machine has an ingress protection of IP54 or greater, there is no limitation to less than 1 kV. 
NOTE 1:  Many manufacturers opt to declare IP44 for the machine for certification purposes, whilst claiming IP54 or higher, by assessment, for contractual purposes in order to avoid the higher cost of the testing required for certification of larger machines requiring IP54.
NOTE 2:  This draft DS was prepared by TC 31 WG27 at its meeting in Mississauga, following a request for clarification by one of the members of WG27.  WG27 will prepare the relevant I-SH
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